GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF EDUCATION
DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION & LITERACY

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.895
ANSWERED ON 12.12.2022

OPENING OF NEW KENDRIYA VIDYALAYAS
IN UTTAR PRADESH

+895. SHRI R.K. SINGH PATEL.:
Will the Minister of EDUCATION be pleased to state:

(a) the details of Kendriya Vidyalayas proposed to be constructed in Uttar
Pradesh, district-wise especially in Bundelkhand;
(b)  whether the Government proposes to open new Kendriya Vidyalayas in
Banda and Chitrakoot districts; and
(© if so, the details thereof at the time by which they will be ready; and
(d) if not, the reasons therefor?
ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF EDUCATION

(SMT. ANNPURNA DEVI)

(@) The following Kendriya Vidyalayas (KVs) in the State of Uttar Pradesh,
including KV Sumerpur, district Hamirpur in Bundelkhand Region of Uttar Pradesh

are at pre-construction / construction stages:-

SI. No. Name of KV District
1 No. 4, Varanasi Varanasi
2 Shrawasti Shrawasti
3 Baoli Baghpat
4, SSG, CISF, Surajpur, Greater Noida Gautam Budh Nagar
5. Gauriganj Amethi
6 Hathras Mahayamaya Nagar
7 CRPF Prayagraj Prayagraj
8 Lakhimpur Kheri Lakhimpur Kheri
0. Bhadohi Bhadohi
10. Mirzapur Mirzapur
11. Railway Idgah Agra
12. SSB Campus, Gadnia Palia Kalan Lakhimpur Kheri
13. SSB Nanpara Behraich
14, Sumerpur Hamirpur
15. Madhupuri Fatehpur
16. Ghazipur Ghazipur




(b) to (d) Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan (KVS) has informed that a new KV in Banda
District has been sanctioned in the year 2018 but could not be made functional as
the State Government has not provided the requisite land and suitable rent free
temporary building as per the norms. KV Chitrakoot has been established and made
functional in the year 2011-12 in the temporary accommodation provided by the
sponsoring authority.

Construction of permanent buildings for KVs is a continuous process, which
depends upon identification of suitable land, completion of lease formalities in favour
of KVS by the sponsoring authorities, submission of drawings / estimates by
construction agency, availability of funds and requisite approvals etc. No definite

time frame can be given in this regard.
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